biological transformation (i.e. capitalized
production costs) 3,171 2,644

Unrealized gain (loss) on fair value of
biological assets (739) (31)

Transferred to inventory upon harvest (1,956)  (2,575)

Biological assets – ending balance $ 750   $ 274

The Company reports its biological assets at the end of each reporting period based upon the estimated fair
value less costs to sell. This estimate is determined using a valuation model that considers a number of factors
and assumptions, including, but not limited to, the estimated stages of growth of the cannabis plant up to the
point of harvest, expected yields, harvesting costs, selling costs, and average expected selling prices.

The following estimated averages were used in the Company’s valuation model for biological assets:

As at

Dec. 31, 2023
As at

Mar. 31, 2023

Harvest yield of whole flower 72 grams / plant 73 grams / plant

Harvest yield of trim 72 grams / plant 10 grams / plant

Selling price of whole flower $3.70 / gram  $5.50 / gram

Selling price of trim $1.70 / gram $2.50 / gram

The Company has quantified the sensitivity of the following valuation inputs to estimate the potential impact of
changes on the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023:

Assumption Change Impact

Harvest yield - 5.0% / + 5.0%   $ (38) / $ 37

Selling price - 5.0% / + 5.0%   $ (4) / $ 5

10. OTHER RECEIVABLES

Other receivables are comprised of the following:

As at

Dec. 31, 2023
As at

Mar. 31, 2023

Interest receivable on FVTPL financial
assets(1)

$ -   $ 168

Royalty receivable on FVTPL financial
assets(1)

-  834

Other 216 280

Total other receivables  $ 216 $ 1,282
(1) Interest and royalty receivables presented net of provisions for expected credit losses.

RIV CAPITAL INC.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(Expressed in US$000’s except share amounts)

29

During the nine months ended December 31, 2023, and prior to its disposition, the Company determined it was
appropriate to recognize a full provision for expected credit losses on its gross outstanding royalty receivable
and interest receivable balances from NOYA. Accordingly, the Company recognized an increase in the provision
for expected credit losses of $1,098 for the nine months ended December 31, 2023. This change in the provision
for expected credit losses has been recognized within “Other income, net” in the consolidated statements of